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1 Introduction	
 
Annex 4 is presenting the details of the appropriateness appropriateness indicators 
described in Annex 2. The indicators will be analysed as a function of Challenges and P02 
characteristic categories. 

2 Overall	upstream	data	set	appropriateness	indicators		
 
In this section we analyse the statistics of the indicators for the Upstream data sets as 
illustrated in Annex 2.  Eight indicators have been chosen which are synthetically 
described in Table A4.1 below. 
 

Table	A4.1	Upstream	data	sets	appropriateness	indicators	

Name of indicator Indicator meaning 

UD.APE.1.1 Completeness:	 Upstream data set horizontal spatial coverage 
error with respect to product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.1.2 Completeness:	Upstream data set vertical spatial coverage error 
with respect to product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.1.3 Completeness:	Upstream data set temporal coverage error with 
respect to product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.3.1 Accuracy: Upstream data set horizontal resolution or sampling 
error with respect to product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.3.2 Accuracy: Upstream data set vertical resolution or sampling error 
with respect to product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.3.3 Accuracy: Upstream data set temporal resolution or sampling 
error with respect to product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.3.4 Accuracy: Thematic compliance with the value domain of the 
accuracy defined in the product specification (percentage) 

UD.APE.4.1 Temporal quality: last time the product was upgraded or changed 
with respect to a value specified for product (percentage) 

 

Where the quality element was not applicable, the symbol NA is appearing in the Tables 
that follows. If the errors are greater than +100% or less than -100% the values are 
saturated at +100% and -100%. 
 
Table A4.2 lists the Upstream Data appropriateness indicators for different P02. 

	
Table	A4.2	Upstream	data	sets	appropriateness	indicators	as	a	function	of	P02	across	all	

Challenges	
List	of	P02	
Characteristi
cs	related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.

1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.

4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Administrative	
units	 1	

1
1	 1	 	 9	 2	 1	

1N
A	 6	 5	 	

1N
A	 6	 1	 4	

2N
A	 		 2	 1	

10N
A	 		 	 2	

11N
A	 		 3	

1
0	 	 7	 4	 1	

1N
A	

Air	pressure	
	

1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

		
	

1	
	
		 1	
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Bathymetry	
and	elevation	 	 3	 3	 	 		 2	 	

4N
A	 2	 	 	

4N
A	 		 2	 4	 	 		 1	 	 5NA	 		 	 	 6NA	 		 3	 3	 	 1	 4	 	

1N
A	

Birds	count	
	

1	
	 	

		
	 	

1N
A	

1	
	 	 	

		 1	
	 	

		
	 	

1NA	 		
	 	

1NA	 		
	

1	
	
		 1	

	 	
Chlorophyll	
pigment	

concentrations	
in	water	bodies	

	
4	

	 	
		 4	

	 	
		 1	 3	

	
		

	
4	

	
		 4	

	 	
		

	
4	

	
		

	
4	

	
		 4	

	 	

Coastal	
geomorpholog

y	 	 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 3	 	 	 	 3	 	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 3	 	 	 	

Concentration	
of	suspended	
particulate	

material	in	the	
water	column	

2	 	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 	 2	 	 		 	 2	 	 		 2	 	 	

Dissolved	
oxygen	

parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

8	 	 	 	 		 8	 	 	 		 	 8	 	 8	 	 	 	 		 8	 	 	 		 	 8	 	 		 	 8	 	 		 8	 	 	

Dissolved	total	
and	organic	
nitrogen	

concentrations	
in	the	water	
column	

	 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 1	 1	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 	 2	 	 		 	 2	 	 2	 	 	 	

Dissolved	total	
or	organic	
phosphorus	
concentration	
in	the	water	
column	

1	 2	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 1	 1	 1	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 	 3	 	 		 	 3	 	 3	 	 	 	

Fish	
abundance	in	
water	bodies	

1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 1	 	 		 	 1	 	 1	 	 	 	

Fish	and	
shellfish	catch	

statistics	
4	 2	 	 	 6	 	 	 	 3	 3	 	 	 		 6	 	 	 		 6	 	 	 		 	 6	 	 		 	 6	 	 4	 2	 	 	

Fishing	by-
catch	 1	

	 	 	
		 1	

	 	
1	

	 	 	
		 1	

	 	
		 1	

	 	
		

	
1	

	
		

	
1	

	
		 1	

	 	
Habitat	

characterisatio
n	 	

2	 2	
	
		 1	 2	 1N

A	
1	

	
1	 2N

A	
		 4	

	 	
		

	 	
4NA	 		

	 	
4NA	 		 2	 2	

	
		 4	

	 	

Habitat	extent	 1	 5	 	 	 3	 2	 1	 	 4	 2	 	 	 4	 2	 	 	 1	 2	 2	 1NA	 		 1	 4	 1NA	 		 	 6	 	 2	 3	 1	 	
Horizontal	
platform	
movement	

9	 4	
	 	

1	 9	 3	
	

1
1	

2	
	 	

4	 7	 2	
	

3	 1
0	 	 	

		 6	 1
0	 	

		 1
1	

5	
	
9	 3	 4	

	

Horizontal	
velocity	of	the	
water	column	
(currents	

	 1	 2	 	 1	 	 2	 	 		 2	 1	 	 3	 	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 2	 1	 	 		 3	 	 	 1	 2	 	 	

Light	extinction	
and	diffusion	
coefficients	 	 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 1	 	 		 1	 	 	

Lithology	 1	 9	 	 	 3	 1	 6	 	 8	 2	 	 	 9	 1	 	 	 6	 1	 3	 	 		 	
1
0	 	 		 	

1
0	 	 		 4	 6	 	

Man-made	
structures	 	 1	 	 	 		 	 	

1N
A	 		 	 	

1N
A	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 1	 	 		 1	 	 	

Nitrate	
concentration	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

9	
	 	 	

		 9	
	 	

1	
	

8	
	

8	 1	
	 	

		 9	
	 	

		
	

9	
	

		
	

9	
	
1	 8	

	 	

Phosphate	
concentration	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

6	 	 	 	 		 6	 	 	 		 	 6	 	 6	 	 	 	 		 6	 	 	 		 	 6	 	 		 	 6	 	 		 6	 	 	

River	flow	and	
discharge	 6	 2	

	 	
		 8	

	 	
7	 1	

	 	
		 7	

	 	
		 7	

	 	
		

	
7	

	
		

	
7	

	
7	

	 	 	
Salinity	of	the	
water	column	 4	 	 	 	 		 4	 	 	 		 	 4	 	 4	 	 	 	 		 4	 	 	 		 	 4	 	 		 	 4	 	 		 4	 	 	

Sea	level	 2	 1
8	 	 	

		 2
0	 	 	

		 1
4	

6	
	

9	 7	 4	
	

		 2
0	 	 	

		 1
2	

8	
	

		 1
2	

8	
	
		 1

7	
3	

	
Temperature	
of	the	water	
column	

3	 2
8	

2	
	
		 3

1	
2	

	
		 2

8	
5	

	
1
0	

3	 2
0	 	

		 3
3	 	 	

		 2
6	

7	
	

		 2
7	

6	
	
7	 2

6	 	 	
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Wave	direction	
	 	 1	 	 		 	 1	 	 1	 	 	 	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	

Wave	height	
and	period	
statistics	 	

1	 5	
	
		 4	

	
1N
A	

2	 1	 2	
	

4	
	

1	
	

		 4	
	

1NA	 4	 1	
	 	

		 4	 1	
	
		 5	

	 	

Wind	speed	
and	direction	 	

2	
	 	

		 2	
	 	

		 2	
	 	

		 2	
	 	

		 2	
	 	

		 1	
	

1NA	 		 1	 1	
	
		 2	

	 	
Wind	strength	
and	direction	 	 3	 5	 	 1	 2	 5	 	 3	 3	 2	 	 6	 2	 	 	 1	 7	 	 	 3	 4	 1	 	 		 6	 2	 	 		 7	 1	 	

 

Table	A4.3	Upstream	data	sets	appropriateness	indicators	as	a	function	of	P02	across	all	Challenges	and	
subdivided	into	“themes”:	bathymetry,	geology,	physics,	chemistry,	biology,	habitats,	human	activities	

and	others	

Bathymetry	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Bathymetry	and	
elevation	 	 3	 3	 	 		 2	 	 4NA	 2	 	 	 4NA	 		 2	 4	 	 		 1	 	 5NA	 		 	 	 6NA	 		 3	 3	 	 1	 4	 	 1NA	

	
	
Geology	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Coastal	
geomorphology	 	 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 3	 	 	 	 3	 	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 		 3	 	 	 3	 	 	 	
Concentration	of	

suspended	
particulate	

material	in	the	
water	column	

2	 	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 	 2	 	 		 	 2	 	 		 2	 	 	

Lithology	 1	 9	
	 	

3	 1	 6	
	

8	 2	
	 	

9	 1	
	 	

6	 1	 3	
	

		
	

10	
	

		
	

10	
	

		 4	 6	
	

	
Physics	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.

1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Horizontal	
velocity	of	the	
water	column	
(currents	

	
1	 2	

	
1	

	
2	

	
		 2	 1	

	
3	

	 	 	
		 3	

	 	
		 2	 1	

	
		 3	

	 	
1	 2	

	 	

Light	extinction	
and	diffusion	
coefficients	 	 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 1	 	 		 1	 	 	

River	flow	and	
discharge	 6	 2	 	 	 		 8	 	 	 7	 1	 	 	 		 7	 	 	 		 7	 	 	 		 	 7	 	 		 	 7	 	 7	 	 	 	

Salinity	of	the	
water	column	 4	

	 	 	
		 4	

	 	
		

	
4	

	
4	

	 	 	
		 4	

	 	
		

	
4	

	
		

	
4	

	
		 4	

	 	
Sea	level	 2	 18	 	 	 		 20	 	 	 		 14	 6	 	 9	 7	 4	 	 		 20	 	 	 		 12	 8	 	 		 12	 8	 	 		 17	 3	 	

Temperature	of	
the	water	
column	

3	 28	 2	 	 		 31	 2	 	 		 28	 5	 	 10	 3	 20	 	 		 33	 	 	 		 26	 7	 	 		 27	 6	 	 7	 26	 	 	

Wave	direction	
	 	

1	
	

		
	

1	
	

1	
	 	 	

1	
	 	 	

		 1	
	 	

1	
	 	 	

		 1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

Wave	height	and	
period	statistics	 	 1	 5	 	 		 4	 	 1NA	 2	 1	 2	 	 4	 	 1	 	 		 4	 	 1NA	 4	 1	 	 	 		 4	 1	 	 		 5	 	 	
Wind	speed	and	

direction	 	
2	

	 	
		 2	

	 	
		 2	

	 	
		 2	

	 	
		 2	

	 	
		 1	

	
1NA	 		 1	 1	

	
		 2	

	 	
Wind	strength	
and	direction	 	

3	 5	
	
1	 2	 5	

	
3	 3	 2	

	
6	 2	

	 	
1	 7	

	 	
3	 4	 1	

	
		 6	 2	

	
		 7	 1	
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Chemistry	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Dissolved	
oxygen	

parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

8	 	 	 	 		 8	 	 	 		 	 8	 	 8	 	 	 	 		 8	 	 	 		 	 8	 	 		 	 8	 	 		 8	 	 	

Dissolved	total	
and	organic	
nitrogen	

concentrations	
in	the	water	
column	

	 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 1	 1	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 2	 	 	 		 	 2	 	 		 	 2	 	 2	 	 	 	

Dissolved	total	
or	organic	
phosphorus	

concentration	in	
the	water	
column	

1	 2	
	 	

		 3	
	 	

1	 1	 1	
	

		 3	
	 	

		 3	
	 	

		
	

3	
	

		
	

3	
	
3	

	 	 	

Nitrate	
concentration	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

9	
	 	 	

		 9	
	 	

1	
	

8	
	

8	 1	
	 	

		 9	
	 	

		
	

9	
	

		
	

9	
	
1	 8	

	 	

Phosphate	
concentration	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

6	
	 	 	

		 6	
	 	

		
	

6	
	

6	
	 	 	

		 6	
	 	

		
	

6	
	

		
	

6	
	

		 6	
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Biology	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Birds	count	
	 1	 	 	 		 	 	 1NA	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 	 1NA	 		 	 1	 	 		 1	 	 	

Chlorophyll	
pigment	

concentrations	
in	water	bodies	

	 4	 	 	 		 4	 	 	 		 1	 3	 	 		 	 4	 	 		 4	 	 	 		 	 4	 	 		 	 4	 	 		 4	 	 	

	
Habitats	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Habitat	
characterisation	 	

2	 2	
	

		 1	 2	 1NA	 1	
	

1	 2NA	 		 4	
	 	

		
	 	

4NA	 		
	 	

4NA	 		 2	 2	
	

		 4	
	 	

Habitat	extent	 1	 5	 	 	 3	 2	 1	 	 4	 2	 	 	 4	 2	 	 	 1	 2	 2	 1NA	 		 1	 4	 1NA	 		 	 6	 	 2	 3	 1	 	
	
Human	activity	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Administrative	
units	 1	 11	 1	 	 9	 2	 1	 1NA	 6	 5	 	 1NA	 6	 1	 4	 2NA	 		 2	 1	 10NA	 		 	 2	 11NA	 		 3	 10	 	 7	 4	 1	 1NA	

Fish	and	
shellfish	catch	

statistics	
4	 2	 	 	 6	 	 	 	 3	 3	 	 	 		 6	 	 	 		 6	 	 	 		 	 6	 	 		 	 6	 	 4	 2	 	 	

Fishing	by-
catch	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 1	 	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 1	 	 		 	 1	 	 		 1	 	 	

Horizontal	
platform	
movement	

9	 4	 	 	 1	 9	 3	 	 11	 2	 	 	 4	 7	 2	 	 3	 10	 	 	 		 6	 10	 	 		 11	 5	 	 9	 3	 4	 	
Horizontal	

velocity	of	the	
water	column	
(currents	

	
1	 2	

	
1	

	
2	

	
		 2	 1	

	
3	

	 	 	
		 3	

	 	
		 2	 1	

	
		 3	

	 	
1	 2	

	 	

Man-made	
structures	 	

1	
	 	

		
	 	

1NA	 		
	 	

1NA	 		 1	
	 	

		 1	
	 	

		
	 	

1NA	 		
	

1	
	

		 1	
	 	

	
Other	
List	of	P02	

Characteristics	
related	to	
input	data	

sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Air	pressure	
	 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 1	 	 	 		 	 1	 	 		 1	 	 	

	
	
Table	A4.4	Upstream	data	sets	appropriateness	indicators	as	a	function	of	P02	across	all	Challenges.	The	
score	represents	the	most	frequent	colour	among	the	different	scores	given	by	the	different	Challenges	
to	different	data	sets.	If	two	colours	have	the	same	number	of	input	data	sets	then	the	“best”	colour	is	

chosen,	i.e.,	the	more	“adequate”	one.	Please	note	that	yellow	has	a	positive	meaning	

List	of	P02	
Characteristics	
related	to	

input	data	sets	

Horizontal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.1		

Vertical	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.2		

Temporal	
Coverage	
UD.APE.1.3		

Horizontal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.1	

Vertical	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.2		

Temporal	
Resolution	
UD.APE.3.3	

Thematic	
Accuracy	
UD.APE.3.4	

Temporal	
Validity	

UD.APE.4.1	

Administrative	
units	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
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Air	pressure	
	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	

Bathymetry	and	
elevation	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Birds	count	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Chlorophyll	
pigment	

concentrations	in	
water	bodies	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Coastal	
geomorphology	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Concentration	of	

suspended	
particulate	

material	in	the	
water	column	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Dissolved	oxygen	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Dissolved	total	
and	organic	
nitrogen	

concentrations	in	
the	water	
column	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Dissolved	total	or	
organic	

phosphorus	
concentration	in	

the	water	
column	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Fish	abundance	
in	water	bodies	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Fish	and	shellfish	
catch	statistics	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Fishing	by-catch	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Habitat	

characterisation	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Habitat	extent	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Horizontal	
platform	
movement	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Horizontal	

velocity	of	the	
water	column	
(currents	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Light	extinction	
and	diffusion	
coefficients	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Lithology	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Man-made	
structures	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Nitrate	

concentration	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

	
		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Phosphate	
concentration	
parameters	in	
the	water	
column	

	
		
	 	 	

		
6	 	 	 	

River	flow	and	
discharge	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Salinity	of	the	
water	column	 	 	 	 	

		
	 	 	

		
	

Sea	level	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Temperature	of	
the	water	
column	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Wave	direction	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Wave	height	and	
period	statistics	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Wind	speed	and	

direction	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
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Wind	strength	
and	direction	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

3 Targeted	Data	Products	appropriateness	indicators		
 
In this section we analyse the statistics of the indicators for the Targeted Data Products as 
illustrated in Annex 2.  Nine indicators have been chosen which are synthetically described 
in Table A4.5 below. 
 

Table	A4.5	Targeted	Data	Products	appropriateness	indicators	

Name of indicator Indicator meaning 

TDP.APE.1.1 Completeness:	 Upstream data set horizontal spatial coverage 
error with respect to product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.1.2 Completeness:	Upstream data set vertical spatial coverage error 
with respect to product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.1.3 Completeness:	Upstream data set temporal coverage error with 
respect to product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.2.1 Consistency: measures the uniformity among the number of 
Upstream Data Sets in the Product Specification and in Targeted 
Product 

TDP.APE.3.1 Accuracy: Upstream data set horizontal resolution or sampling 
error with respect to product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.3.2 Accuracy: Upstream data set vertical resolution or sampling error 
with respect to product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.3.3 Accuracy: Upstream data set temporal resolution or sampling 
error with respect to product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.3.4 Accuracy: Thematic compliance with the value domain of the 
accuracy defined in the product specification (percentage) 

TDP.APE.4.1 Temporal quality: last time the product was upgraded or changed 
with respect to a value specified for product (percentage) 

 

The value scales for all the appropriateness indicators are: 
 
Red: the TDP or UD have errors between -100% and -10% and urgent actions are 
required to provide datasets fit for use by the Challenges – not adequate 

Yellow: the TDP or UD have errors between -10% and +10% and can be considered quite 
appropriate and monitoring data are fit for use and should be maintained but also 
improved – partly adequate 
Green: the TDP or UD have errors between +10% and +100% and there is an ‘over – 
offer’, no need for further development –totally adequate 
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